
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

 

24 February 2022 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE will 
be held BY MS TEAMS on THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2022 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested 

to attend. 
 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 

  Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee held on 2 December 2021 

 4. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FQ3 2021/22 (Pages 7 - 24) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 5. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME (TO FOLLOW)  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

 6. CAMPBELTOWN FLOOD PROTECTION SCHEME BUSINESS CASE (TO FOLLOW)  

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

 7. WASTE PPP  AND LANDFILL BAN COMPLIANCE - PROGRESS UPDATE ON 

OPTIONS (Pages 25 - 38) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

 8. ARGYLL AND BUTE COVID 19 RECOVERY: RESTART, RECOVER AND RENEW: 
DELIVERING AND RESETTING OUR RECOVERY STRATEGY AND ACTION 
PLAN (Pages 39 - 54) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 
 

Public Document Pack



 9. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT TOWN CENTRE FUND AND PLACE BASED 
INVESTMENT FUND UPDATE (Pages 55 - 64) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 

Growth 

 10. TRANSFORMATIONAL PROJECTS & REGENERATION TEAM - LARGE SCALE 
PROJECT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 65 - 78) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 

Growth 

 11. STRATEGIC TRANSPORT PROJECTS REVIEW 2 - CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

(Pages 79 - 102) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 

Growth 

 12. TRANSPORT FOR STRATHCLYDE: A NEW PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORK 

(Pages 103 - 106) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Economic 

Growth 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 13. CEMETERY ASSET UPDATE REPORT (Pages 107 - 108) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

 14. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
WORKPLAN (Pages 109 - 110) 

 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee 

 
 Councillor Rory Colville (Vice-Chair) Councillor John Armour
 Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) Councillor Donald Kelly
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Roderick McCuish

 Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor Councillor Jean Moffat
 Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor Gary Mulvaney

 Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Alan Reid
 Councillor Andrew Vennard Councillor Anne Horn
 Councillor Jim Lynch Councillor Bobby Good 

   
 

 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held BY MS TEAMS on THURSDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2021  

 

 
Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Rory Colville 

Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Donald Kelly 
Councillor David Kinniburgh 

Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 
Councillor Jean Moffat 
 

Councillor Aileen Morton 
Councillor Alastair Redman 

Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 

Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
 

Also Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gary Mulvaney. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Jim Lynch declared a non-financial interest in item 10 of the agenda 

(Update On Staycation Proposals) by virtue of his Council appointment to the Board 
of the GRAB Trust. He claimed the benefit of the dispensation contained at Section 

5.18(2) of the Standards Commission’s Guidance and Dispensations Note dated 
July 2018 to allow him to speak and vote on this item of business. 
 

Councillor Jean Moffat advised that she had been involved in discussions in respect 
of item 8 (Ardencraig Gardens) but intended to remain in the meeting during 

consideration of this item of business. 
 

 3. MINUTES  

 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 

Committee held on 2 September were approved as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Rory Colville joined the meeting during consideration of the following 

item of business. 
 

 4. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FQ2 2021/22  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the FQ2 2021/22 Key 

Performance Indicators for Development and Economic Growth; and Roads and 
Infrastructure Services. 

 
Decision 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the FQ2 
2021/22 Key Performance Indicator report as presented. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services dated 9 November 2021, submitted) 

 
 5. ANNUAL STATUS AND OPTIONS REPORT 2021  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report introducing the Annual Status and 
Options Report which makes an analytical assessment of the condition of the 

Council’s road network and associated infrastructure as well as setting out 
projected conditions based on varying levels of investment. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee endorsed the Annual 
Status and Options Report and the positive analytical feedback it provided. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 
Infrastructure Services dated November 2021, submitted) 

 
* 6. CAMPBELTOWN FLOOD PROTECTION SCHEME  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on progress with 
the Campbeltown Flood Protection Scheme (CFPS), including work completed, key 

dates and risks going forward. 
 
Decision 

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 

 
1. Noted that a paper detailing the full Business Case would be brought back to the 

Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee in March 2022. 

Construction of the final scheme would be subject to approval of the full 
Business Case prior to tender award. 

 
2. Approved the acquisition of required land to minimise delays after full Business 

Case approval. 

 
3. Agreed to refer the estimated additional funding requirements of £0.042m to be 

considered as part of the budget in February 2022. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 

Infrastructure Services dated 2 December 2021, submitted) 
 

 7. UPDATE ON ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STRATEGY  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a further update on the 

development of a medium to long term future strategy for electric vehicle charging 
(EVC) infrastructure across Argyll and Bute following on from the update given to 

the Committee in June. 
 

Page 4



Decision 

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 

1. Agreed to the adaptations to the asset development methodology for EVC at 
Appendix One to the submitted report. 

 
2. Agreed to the draft list of future EVC sites at Appendix Two to the submitted 

report, and agreed that this list should go forward for public consultation. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 

Infrastructure Services dated 9 November 2021, submitted) 
 

 8. ARDENCRAIG GARDENS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the 

progression of a possible partnership with a community group on Bute in respect of 
Ardencraig Gardens. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. Endorsed the proposal from the Ardencraig Gardens Friends’ Group outlined at 

paragraph 3.7 of the submitted report. 
 

2. Noted that the Head of Roads and Infrastructure would make arrangements to 
progress the partnership in the normal way. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 
Infrastructure Services dated November 2021, submitted) 

 
 9. LISMORE FERRY REPLACEMENT VESSEL  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the progress 
of the new Lismore Ferry and seeking endorsement of the name “Lady of Lismore” 

for the vessel. 
 
Decision 

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of 

the submitted report and endorsed the name “Lady of Lismore” for the new vessel. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and 

Infrastructure Services dated November 2021, submitted) 
 

 10. UPDATE ON STAYCATION PROPOSALS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on proposals for 

the utilisation of funding to support Staycations in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Decision 
 

Page 5



The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 

 
1. Noted the content of the report and approved the options in Table A contained 

within the submitted report. 

 
2. Noted that this was a continually evolving process with milestones throughout 

the year and beyond. 
 

3. Approved the proposals for 2022 as outlined in paragraph 6.2 of the submitted 

report to be funded from the Staycation funding agreed at the Council budget 
meeting to be spent in 2021/22 and 2022/23. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 2 December 2021, submitted) 

 
 11. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT AVIATION STRATEGY CONSULTATION  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing details on the consultation 
by Scottish Government to help inform the development of an Aviation Strategy for 

Scotland. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 

1. Noted the proposed approach to raise awareness with Community Councils 

regarding the consultation, with the offer that if they didn’t want to respond 
directly, their response could be included within the Council’s official response. 
 

2. Approved delegated powers to the Executive Director with responsibility for Air 
Services and Economic Growth, to approve the final Council response to the 

Scottish Government Aviation Strategy Consultation, in consultation with the 
Leader, Deputy Leader and Leader of the main opposition. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 5 November 2021, submitted) 

 
 12. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

WORK PLAN  

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee work plan was before 

the Committee for noting. 
 
Decision 

 
The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of 

the work plan. 
 
(Reference: Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee Workplan 

dated December 2021, submitted) 
 

Page 6



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL   ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 

CUSTOMER SUPPORT SERVICES           3 MARCH 2022 

 

 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FQ3 2021/22 –  

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH  

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The Council’s Performance and Improvement Framework (PIF) sets out the    

presentation process for regular performance reporting. As a consequence of 
Covid-19 alternative options for each PIF activity have been agreed by the 

Executive Leadership Team (ELT).  
 

1.2 This paper presents the Environment, Development and Infrastructure (EDI) 

Committee with the FQ3
[...]
UR KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
Indicator: RIS115_01 Percentage of bins collected on time. 
Why measure this? The percentage of bins collected on time is something which our communities tell us is important. 
Commentary: In FQ3 99% of bins were collected on time. This is based solely on missed bin reports from customers and may not be 
totally reflective of service delivery on the ground since we don't record each and every individual collections. 18 bins are collected per 
minute for 5 full working days per week.  
This indicator is above target with no change in performance since the last reporting period 

TARGET  FQ3 
96% 

ACTUAL  FQ3 
99% 

G

BENCHMARK 
2020/21: 99% 

PERFORMANCE 



P
age 24



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL               ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 
ROAD AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                           3 MARCH 2022 

 

 
WASTE PPP AND LANDFILL BAN COMPLIANCE - PROGRESS UPDATE ON 
OPTIONS 
 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report is an update on the options being appraised to identify the most 

appropriate choice for the future of the Waste PPP that supports compliance with 

the Landfill ban and provides overall best value to Argyll & Bute Council. The 

transition to Landfill ban compliance will result in increased revenue costs from a 

combination of a higher gate fee and haulage costs. The purpose of the options 

appraisal is to identify what option offers the best overall value and the option that 

is the most deliverable. The review will identify and future proof the Councils 

journey in the respect of the handback of the PPP contract and will focus on the 

workable solution to accommodate the landfill ban ensuring that appropriate 

timescales are identified and the work process that is to be undertaken.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

Members are recommended to:-  
 

 Endorse the report and the approach being taken to determine the most 

appropriate option for the Council regarding waste disposal;    

  To note that a further report detailing an options appraisal will come 

forward to the September EDI Committee, providing information on the 

preferred option and outlining any capital and revenue cost implications.  

 

 
 

 
  

  

Page 25 Agenda Item 7



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL               ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 
ROAD AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES                           3 MARCH 2022 

 

 
WASTE PPP AND LANDFILL BAN COMPLIANCE - PROGRESS UPDATE ON 
OPTIONS 
 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 This report is an update on progress on the options to identify the most suitable 

option for the future of the Waste PPP contract to enable Officers to support 

compliance with the Landfill ban and provide overall best value to Argyll & Bute 

Council. The recommendations of this report form the basis of the request to the 

Scottish Government to mitigate against increased costs resulting from the PPP 

agreement.   

2.2 The Council have a Waste PPP agreement with Renewi (formerly Shanks) that 

began in 2001. The 25 year PPP agreement subsists until September 2026.  

2.3 Within the PPP area, around 25,000 tonnes of residual (general) waste is 

processed every year. The Waste PPP agreement covers the majority of the 

Council’s area and population. Argyll & Bute Council is the most expensive cost 

per household out of all of the local authorities in Scotland at around £200 per 

premise; the national average is around £100 per premise for waste disposal due 

to geography and PPP contract which processes general waste to provide a 

higher level of diversion from landfill than provided by many other Scottish 

Authorities.   

2.4 The ban on the disposal of Biodegradable Municipal Waste ban to Landfill is a 
measure brought in under the Waste (Scotland) Regulations 2012. The 

alternative to Landfill is a transition from Waste Disposal to Waste recovery via 
Energy from Waste (EfW). The Scottish Government announced a national 
review of EfW which will run until March 2022. Further information on the outputs 

from this review will be shared with members post March 2022.  
 

2.5 To comply with the Landfill ban the Council is required to ensure that residual 

waste will go for recovery via EfW rather than disposal at landfill. Increasing 

uncertainty in terms of national policy for waste disposal is impacting on the 

Council’s time line for having in place a compliant solution. 

 

 

 

Page 26



3.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 Members are recommended to:-  
 

 Endorse the report and the approach being taken to determine the most 

appropriate option for the Council regarding waste disposal;    

  To note that a further report detailing an options appraisal will come 

forward to the September EDI Committee, providing information on the 

preferred option and outlining any capital and revenue cost implications. 

4.0 DETAIL  

 PROGRESS UPDATES 

4.1 To comply with the landfill ban officers identified changes required on Island sites 

for future proofing and compliance with the landfill ban. Various infrastructure 

improvements have taken place.  

4.2 The Council site located at Glengorm on Mull has seen the build of a landfill cell 

and the conversion of the existing shed to a Waste Transfer Station.  

4.3 The Islay site located at Gartbreck has a new Waste Transfer Station under 

development. This is converted from the original shed at that location. In early 

2022 the tender will be released for the build of a new landfill cell at Gartbreck.   

4.4 Joint procurement has taken place between Argyll & Bute Council and West 

Dunbartonshire Council for residual waste for the Helensburgh and Lomond area. 

This residual waste material is transported to Auchencarroch, Barr Environmental 

Limited’s site in Alexandria.  

4.5 Barr Environmental have been the subject to a Tax Tribunal which has resulted 

in Barr Environmental being liable to a large tax repayment. It is under
[...]
nning a flexible spreadsheet model (as 
recommended in the Green Book), following these steps: 

 
1. identify and value costs and benefits of all the pathways identified and for 

each: 
a. estimate the financial cost to the public sector (in real base year prices); 
b. qualitatively assess non-monetisable costs and benefits; 

c. apply Optimism Bias and adjustments for avoidable, transferable and retained 
risks; 

d. maintain Risk and Benefits Registers; 
e. sum the values of costs and benefits in each year; 
f. discount the yearly sums of costs and benefits and add these over time to 

produce the Net Present Social Value (NPSV) of each option; 
2. then: 

a. calculate Benefit-Cost Ratios (BCRs); 
b. identify the preferred option considering NPSV, BCR, non-monetisable 

features risks and uncertainties; 

c. conduct sensitivity analysis and calculate switching values for options. 
 

 
REPORTING 

 

The consultant will prepare a report and deliver a summary presentation to a 
relevant group from the Council summarising: 

 
a. the analysis under the four workstreams set out above; 
b. a preferred way forward for the Council; 

c. recommendation for next steps and outline implementation plan. 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE  
 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH SERVICE 
 

03 MARCH 2022 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COVID 19 RECOVERY 

RESTART, RECOVER AND RENEW: 
DELIVERING AND RESETTING OUR RECOVERY STRATEGY AND ACTION 
PLAN  

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report, presents to Members, the progress report providing details of the 

work undertaken to recover from the Covid pandemic. The report, from the 

Recovery Working Group, outlines actions and achievements to date, and the 

medium to long-term priorities to support the area recovering from the impact of 

the pandemic, to the “new normal”. 

1.2 This document provides an overview of progress w
[...]
rs (2022-2042) by providing 
evidence-based recommendations on which Scottish Ministers can base future 
transport investment decisions. 

This consultation is on the draft second Strategic Transport Projects Review 
(STPR2) for Scotland, with a closing date of 15 April 2022. 

1.2 STPR2 provides an overview of transport investment, mainly infrastructure and 
other behavioural change recommendations that are required to deliver the 
National Transport Strategy priorities and objectives of the Review. 

Appendix A summarises the interventions within STPR2 that are noted against 

Argyll and Bute. 

 RECOMMENDATIONS  

It is recommended that Members  

(i) Note the transport interventions within the draft STPR2 that are referenced 
to Argyll and Bute. 

(ii) Consider and approve the enclosed response to the draft STPR2 

consultation. 

  

Page 79 Agenda Item 11



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 

ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH  

 

3 MARCH 2022 

 

STRATEGIC TRANSPORT PROJECTS REVIEW 2 – CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 This consultation is on the draft second Strategic Transport Projects Review 

(STPR2) for Scotland. The review will inform Scottish Ministers decisions on 
transport investment in Scotland for the next 20 years (2022-2042). 

STPR2 is one of the Scottish Government’s strategic policy mechanisms for 

delivering the Vision, Priorities and Outcomes of the second National Transport 
Strategy (NTS2). Appendix 1 summarises the interventions within STPR2 that 

are noted against Argyll and Bute. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 It is recommended that Members  

(i) Note the transport intervention within the draft STPR2 that are referenced 

to Argyll and Bute. 

(ii) Consider and approve the enclosed response to the draft STPR2 

consultation. 

 
4.0 DETAIL 

 

4.1 Transport Scotland are undertaking a formal 12-week Strategic Transport 

Project Review 2 (STPR2) consul
[...]
VELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 

DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE  

 

3 MARCH 2022 

 

TRANSPORT FOR STRATHCLYDE: A NEW PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORK  

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 In February 2022, the Chair of Strathclyde Partnership for Transport (SPT), 

Councillor Dr Martin Bartos, wrote to Local Authorities to seek support for the 
vision and direction detailed in Transport for Strathclyde: A New Public 
Transport Network.    

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Members of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee are 

recommended to:-  

(i) Note the letter from Councillor Dr Martin Bartos, Chair of SPT; and  
(ii) Agree to defer this matter to a future Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure (EDI) Committee in 2022, which will afford the new Council 
when formed, following the Scottish Local Government Elections in May 

2022, and Members of the EDI Committee to take a view on this matter .    

3.0 CONCLUSION 
 

3.1 The letter from the Chair of Strathclyde Partnership for Transport should be 
deferred to enable the new Council when formed, following the Scottish Local 

Government Elections in May 2022, and members of the Environmental, 
Development and Infrastructure Committee to form a view on the detail outlined 
in the letter, and accompanying document.    

4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Policy – None  

4.2 Financial – None  

4.3 Legal – None  

4.4 HR – None  

Page 103 Agenda Item 12



4.5  Fairer Scotland Duty: 

 4.5.1  Equalities - protected characteristics: None  

 4.5.2  Socio-economic Duty – None  

 4.5.3  Islands – None   

4.6 Climate Change – None   

4.7 Risk – None  

4.8  Customer Service – None  

 

Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 

Economic Growth 

Policy Lead: Councillor Robin Currie  

February 2022 

 

APPENDIX  

Appendix 1 – Letter from Chair of SPT  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 104



  
  

 

 

9 February 2022 

BY EMAIL  
Provost David Kinniburgh

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
COMMITTEE held in the BY MS TEAMS  

on THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2022  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville 

Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Donald Kelly 

Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor 
Councillor Jean Moffat 

 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney 

Councillor Alastair Redman 
Councillor Alan Reid 

Councillor Andrew Vennard 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Jim Lynch 

 
Also Present: Councillor Elaine Robertson 

 

 

Attending:  Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth 

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bobby Good and Councillor Roddy 
McCuish. 

 
 

The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to re-order the items of business on the 
agenda and to take item 6 of the agenda (Campbeltown Flood Protection Scheme 
Business Case) after item 14 of the agenda (Environment, Development and 

Infrastructure Committee Work Plan) as consideration of this item would require the 
exclusion of the press and public from the meeting. 

 
The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to hear a presentation from the Head of 
Development and Economic Growth ‘Development And Economic Growth An Overview Of 

Outputs’ as urgent business. The Chair advised that for the continuity of the agenda that 
the item would be heard immediately after item 3 of the agenda  (Minutes).  

 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Development and Infrastructure 

Committee held on 2 December 2021 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH - AN OVERVIEW OF OUTPUTS  
 

The Committee heard an informative presentation from the Head of Development and 

Economic Growth outlining the recent work of the Development and Economic Growth 
Service. The Committee were given the opportunity for questions. 



 
Decision 
 

The Environment Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 

presentation. 
 

(Reference:  Presentation by the Head of Development and Economic Growth, submitted) 
 

 5. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FQ3 2021/22  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the financial quarter 3 2021/22 
key performance indicators for the Development and Economic Growth and Roads and 

Infrastructure Services. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the FQ3 2021/22 key 

performance indicator reports as presented. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support 
Services dated 24 January 2022, submitted) 
 

 6. ROADS CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing detail of the proposed roads 

reconstruction programme for 2022/23.  The programme was initially based on an 
allocation of £5.378M which had been increased to £8.0M at the Budget Meeting on 24 

February 2022. 
 
Decision 

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 

 
1. Endorsed the proposed programme of capital works for 2022/23. 
 

2. Agreed that details of each area committee’s programme would be forwarded on to 
individual Elected Members. 

 
3. Agreed that the full programme together with an update on delivery would be 

presented to the June Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

dated 25 February 2022, submitted) 
 

 7. WASTE PPP  AND LANDFILL BAN COMPLIANCE - PROGRESS UPDATE ON 

OPTIONS  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on progress of the 

options to identify the most suitable option for the future of the Waste Public Private 
Partnership (PPP) contract to enable officers to support compliance with the landfill ban 

and which would provide overall best value to Argyll and Bute Council. 
 
Decision 

 



The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 

 
1. Endorsed the report and the approach being taken to determine the most appropriate 

option for the Council regarding waste disposal. 

 
2. Noted that a further report detailing an options appraisal would come forward to the 

September Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee, providing 
information on the preferred option and outlining any capital and revenue cost 
implications. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

dated 11 January 2022, submitted) 
 

 8. ARGYLL AND BUTE COVID 19 RECOVERY: RESTART, RECOVER AND 

RENEW: DELIVERING AND RESETTING OUR RECOVERY STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing details of the work undertaken to 
recover from the Covid 19 pandemic.  The report outlined actions and achievements to 

date and the medium to long term priorities to support the area recovering from the impact 
of the pandemic to the “new normal”. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 
submitted report and the attached appendix. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 12 January 2022, submitted) 

 
 9. SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT TOWN CENTRE FUND AND PLACE BASED 

INVESTMENT FUND UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on projects and 
funding associated with two capital programmes funded by the Scottish Government: the 

2019-2021 Town Centre Fund and the 2021-2026 Place Based Investment Fund. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 

report. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 18 January 2022, submitted) 
 

 10. TRANSFORMATIONAL PROJECTS & REGENERATION TEAM - LARGE SCALE 
PROJECT UPDATE REPORT  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on progress of the 
large scale, externally funded project work of the Transformational Projects and 

Regeneration Team which also highlighted key issues that could impact on the successful 
delivery of projects. 
 
Decision 



 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the progress 
contained within the submitted report. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 18 January 2022, submitted) 

 
 11. STRATEGIC TRANSPORT PROJECTS REVIEW 2 - CONSULTATION 

RESPONSE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report outlining a proposed response to the draft 
second Strategic Transport Projects Review (STPR2) for Scotland. The review would 

inform Scottish Ministers decisions on transport investment in Scotland for the next 20 
years (2022-2042). 

 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 

1. Noted the transport intervention within the draft Strategic Transport Projects Review 
(STPR2) that were referenced to Argyll and Bute. 

 

2. Approved the enclosed response to the draft STPR2 consultation. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated 27 February 2022, submitted) 

 
 12. TRANSPORT FOR STRATHCLYDE: A NEW PUBLIC TRANSPORT NETWORK  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report advising of correspondence received from 
the Chair of Strathclyde Partnership for Transport (SPT) which sought support from Local 

Authorities for the vision and direction detailed within “Transport for Strathclyde: A New 
Public Transport Network”. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee – 
 
1. Noted the letter from Councillor Dr Martin Bartos, Chair of SPT. 

 
2. Agreed to defer this matter to a future Environment, Development and Infrastructure 

Committee in 2022, which would afford the new Council when formed, following the 
Scottish Local Government Elections in May 2022, and Members of the Environment, 
Development and Infrastructure Committee to take a view on this matter. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth dated February 2022, submitted) 

 
 13. CEMETERY ASSET UPDATE REPORT  

 

An update report following a consultation on cemetery provision and policy that was 
carried out in early 2020, which had unfortunately clashed with the pandemic, was before 
the Committee for noting. 

 



Decision 

 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 
submitted report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

dated February 2022, submitted) 
 

 14. ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

WORKPLAN  
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee work plan was before the 

Committee for noting. 
 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee noted the content of the 

work plan. 
 

(Reference:  Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee work plan dated 
February 2022, submitted) 
 

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of business on the grounds 

that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 9 
of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  
 

 15. CAMPBELTOWN FLOOD PROTECTION SCHEME - FULL BUSINESS CASE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on progress with the 

Campbeltown Flood Protection Scheme, including the funding position, and which made 
recommendations in order for the project to progress. 

 
Decision 
 

The Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee agreed the 
recommendation contained within the submitted report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated 25 February 2022, submitted) 

 


